Department of Education

FY 2017-2018

Discussion Points
1.
Pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A.18A:39-1, school districts are required to provide
transportation services to their public school students if the students live remote from school,
more than two miles for students in grades kindergarten through eight, and more than 2.5 miles
for high school students. A school district that provides such transportation to public school
students is also required to provide transportation to nonpublic school students who live
remote from, but no more than 20 miles, in general, from the school that the students attend. If
the school district is not able to provide the transportation services to nonpublic school
students at a per pupil cost within an established limit - $884 per pupil in the recommended FY
2018 budget – then the district pays that amount to the parent as aid-in-lieu-of transportation.
The State reimburses school districts for nonpublic transportation costs that exceed $710.
P.L.2016, c.22 (C.18A:39-1d) established a three-year pilot program in the Lakewood
School District. Under the program, a consortium of nonpublic schools that enroll students
who reside in Lakewood and receive transportation services required by law would assume the
responsibility of providing transportation services for these students. In turn, the consortium
would receive a total of $884 per pupil, with the first $710 being provided by the Lakewood
School District, and the balance paid for by the State. If funds remain available after providing
statutorily required transportation, the consortium would have the option of transporting
nonpublic school students who do not live remote from school. The law also requires that: 1) a
five-person oversight committee be appointed to oversee the program’s implementation; and 2)
the State Board of Education promulgate regulations that, at a minimum, establish the process
and schedule for the disbursement of funds to the consortium.
•

Question:
In the current school year, how many, and what percent of, nonpublic
school students who were enrolled in a school that participates in the consortium and
lives remote from school were actually transported? What is the number and percent
of those students who received aid-in-lieu-of transportation? How many students
received transportation services despite not living remote from school? How do
these figures compare to the most recent year during which the district provided the
transportation services?
Answer:

Nonpublic Transported
Nonpublic Aid In Lieu
Nonpublic Courtesy
Total Nonpublic

2015-16
Students
15,919
1,050
7,756
24,725

2015-16
Percentage
64.38%
4.25%
31.37%

2016-17
Students
19,008
673*
8,429
28,110

2016-17
Percentage
67.62%
2.39%
29.99%

* 2,097 students received AIL earlier in the year and are now transported.
These students are included in the NP Transported total (19,008).
•

Question:
In the current school year, what is the anticipated amount of State
funding that will support payments in excess of $710 per pupil to the consortium? To
the extent that P.L.2016, c.22 (C.18A:39-1d) was enacted after the FY 2017
Appropriations Act and did not include an appropriation, does the department have
sufficient funding in the current year to support the pilot program, or does the
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department anticipate the need for a supplemental appropriation or the transfer of
other funding?
Answer: Since P.L.2016, c.22 was enacted after final passage of the FY2017
Appropriations Act, the FY 2017 Budget does not include the additional money as
may be required.
A supplemental appropriation or transfer of funds would be
necessary.
•

Question:
Please identify the members appointed to the oversight committee and
briefly describe the individual’s qualifications to serve on the committee.
Answer: The statute requires an oversight committee of five individuals including one
member appointed by the state monitor, and four members appointed by the
Commissioner of Education (one of whom shall represent a nonpublic school). The
committee members are: Rabbi Meir Kastan, who represents the nonpublic schools;
Dr. Michael Rush, a member of Lakewood UNITE; Dr. Alfred Longo of the Senior
Action Group; Ms. Kimberlee Shaw, President of the Lakewood Teacher’s Association;
and Mr. Barry Iann, President of the Lakewood Board of Education.

•

Question:
What is the status of the regulations that the State Board of Education
was required to promulgate under P.L.2016, c.22 (C.18A:39-1d)? In the absence of
regulations, how has the process and schedule for the disbursement of funds been
addressed?
Answer: The Department is currently in the process of developing regulations for
P.L.2016, c.22.
The State Monitor worked with the consortium to establish the current disbursement
schedule. Each month, the consortium sends the district a voucher for payment and
the previous month’s financials based on the consortium student count as of October
14, 2016.

2.
The FY 2017 Appropriations Act included $7.5 million for Nonpublic Security Aid and
a corresponding language provision stipulating that the appropriation would be allotted at a
rate of $50 per pupil enrolled in nonpublic schools, and that districts would use the funding to
provide security services, equipment, or technology to nonpublic schools within the district.
On September 6, 2016, the “Secure Schools for All Children Act,” P.L.2016, c.49 (C.18A:5837.8 et seq.), was signed into law. That law provided $75 per nonpublic school student for an
identical purpose. The per pupil amount is to be adjusted annually for increases in the
consumer price index. The recommended FY 2018 budget does not include an appropriation
for this purpose.
•

Question:
Given that the law was signed almost six months before the
Governor’s budget message, what is the rationale for not including a recommended
appropriation in the budget proposal?
2
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Answer: The FY2018 budget proposal for nonpublic school programs is flat compared
with the prior year proposal due to budget constraints. The law establishes a program
and maximum support level for security services and equipment for nonpublic
schools to be provided by boards of education. As with other nonpublic aid
programs, districts are not required to make expenditures in excess of the amount of
State aid received.
3.
The FY 2018 recommended appropriation for preschool education aid is $655.5
million. However, the total projected amount to be paid to school districts is approximately $3
million less. In a report released in September 2016, the State Auditor noted that preschool
education aid is calculated based on districts’ projected enrollment, and there is no subsequent
adjustment once actual enrollment figures are available.
•

Question:
To the extent that the appropriation needed to fully fund preschool
education aid is known, why does the recommended budget include an appropriation
that exceeds the amount of aid that will be paid to school districts?
Answer: The FY 2018 budget maintains current funding levels for preschool aid. The
Department provides estimates of all state aid figures to each district and maintaining
the same appropriation accommodates these projections.

4.
Under the provisions of the “Teacher Effectiveness and Accountability for the Children
of New Jersey (TEACHNJ) Act,” P.L.2012, c.26 (C.18A:6-117 et al.), the State pays the cost of
arbitrators appointed to hear tenure cases. The department’s FY 2017 appropriation to pay for
these cases increased from $500,000 to $1.5 million. In response to Discussion Point #9 in the
Office of Legislative Services FY 2017 department budget analysis, the department indicated
that 68 such cases had been filed so far in that year, and that it anticipated, “…a substantial
increase in the number of tenure cases for FY17 – up to approximately 200 – a large proportion
of these are expected to be inefficiency charges under the second year of implementation
under TEACHNJ.”
•

Question:
To date, how many tenure cases have been heard by arbitrators under
TEACHNJ since the beginning of FY 2017, and how much has the State paid to
arbitrators in these cases? How many additional cases does the department
anticipate will be heard through the remainder of the current fiscal year? If the
department does not anticipate expending the entire amount for this purpose, please
estimate the amount that will lapse or, alternatively, detail the other purposes for
which the appropriation will be used.
Answer: Since July 1, 2016 there have been 35 new tenure cases filed and the State
has expended $231,116 for 26 cases heard by arbitrators. We anticipate additional
cases will be added by the end of the year. The Department does not anticipate using
the funding for other purposes.

5.
The State Board of Education promulgated regulations, effective July 13, 2016,
requiring that entities that educate public school students, including school districts, charter
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schools, and private schools for students with disabilities, test all drinking water outlets in
educational facilities no later than July 13, 2017. The regulations provided that entities could
apply for a reimbursement for expenditures incurred to comply with the testing requirement.
While nonpublic schools were not required to conduct these tests, a nonpublic school that
opted to do so could also apply for a reimbursement, which would be contingent on the
availability of funds after the reimbursements for required testing has been paid. The FY 2017
Appropriations Act included a $10 million appropriation for this reimbursement, none of
which has been expended to date. A language provision included in the recommended FY
2018 budget would allow any unexpended funds to be carried forward and used for the same
purpose.
•

Question:
For the entities that were required to perform lead testing in drinking
water, what is the total number and amount of reimbursements that have been
requested so far? To the extent that this amount exceeds the amount appropriated,
how will the available funds be disbursed? Is it the department’s intent to begin
providing the reimbursements after the July 13 deadline?
Answer:
To date, we have received 47 eligible reimbursement requests totaling $126,591.05.
The deadline to submit reimbursements is July 13th. At that time we’ll have a better
sense of how funding will be disbursed to eligible districts.

6.
In his budget message, Governor Christie implored the Legislature to cooperate with
him to develop a new school funding formula within 100 days. Specifically, he stated,
“…school funding fairness cannot be imposed by a Governor acting alone. What is required
are willing partners, both in the Legislature and the courts.” He further stated, “[b]ut please be
assured that if we do not do this in the next 100 days together, each branch will then be left to
its own authority and its own devices to fix the problem on its own. I want to act with you.
But, if forced, I will act alone. But it will be fixed before I leave this town.”
•

Question:
Please outline the constitutional authority of the Executive Branch to
unilaterally modify statutes related to school funding.

Questions regarding the Governor’s speech should be directed to the Governor’s Office.
•

Question:
To the extent that “school funding fairness cannot be imposed by a
Governor acting alone,” how is it possible to “fix the problem” through the unilateral
actions of the Executive Branch?

Questions regarding the Governor’s speech should be directed to the Governor’s Office.
7.
P.L.2015, c.143 established a category of State school aid, commercial valuation
stabilization aid, for school districts situated in a municipality in which commercial property
accounts for a significant share of the total assessed property value and the assessed value of
the commercial property declined significantly. The Atlantic City School District is the only
district that satisfies the law’s criteria. The FY 2017 Appropriations Act included $32 million
for this purpose, which accounts for more than one-fifth of that school district’s total projected
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general fund revenue for the school year. To date, none of this funding has been disbursed to
the district. The FY 2018 budget proposal includes an identical appropriation.
•

Question:
Given that this State aid category accounts for a significant share of
the Atlantic City School District’s projected revenue, why has none of the funding
been disbursed to the district?
Additionally, please summarize the analysis
undertaken to determine that the same amount of funding will be sufficient in the
2017-2018 school year.
Answer: As articulated in the statute, commercial valuation stabilization aid (CVSA)
was provided following a needs assessment. The Commissioner, in conjunction with
the district, the state monitor and the Commission of Community Affairs, finalized a
needs assessment and began providing CVSA to Atlantic City School District at the
end of March. The CVSA will be disbursed to the school district on a schedule
through the end of the 2016-2017 school year. The needs assessment for the 20162017 school year, as well as ongoing data and analysis received directly from the
school district and the state monitor, will inform the provision of the amount of
funding for the 2017-2018 school year.

8.
The federal budget blueprint for federal fiscal year 2017-2018 recommends eliminating
two formula-driven funding sources that are distributed to school districts. First, it proposes
eliminating federal impact aid for federally-owned property, which is allotted to school districts
in which a significant portion of properties are exempt from taxation due to federal ownership.
Second, the plan recommends eliminating the “Supporting Effective Instruction State Grants,”
commonly referred to as Title II – Part A of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act. The
proposed FY 2018 State budget anticipates receiving approximately $50 million in funding
from this program, of which most would be allocated as subgrants to school districts.
•

Question:
For the most recent school year for which data are available, please
identify the school districts that received federal impact aid for federally-owned
property, the total amount that each district received, and that amount as a percent
of the district’s total general fund revenue.
Answer: According to the US Department of Education, 9 school districts received
federal impact aid in FY16. As this aid is provided directly to school districts from the
federal government, the Department does not have the level of detail to determine
which type of Impact Aid is being provided.

Districts that Received Federal Impact Aid (Sec. 7002) in FY2016

District

Co

Dist

General Fund
Revenue
FY2016

FY2016 Federal
Property Allocation

Federal Allocation as
% of FY2016 General
Fund Revenue

BLAIRSTOWN TWP

41

400

9,621,770

37,802

0.39

COLTS NECK TWP

25

945

24,924,190

623,067

2.50

KITTATINNY REGIONAL

37

2465

22,964,038

360,661

1.57
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LAKEHURST BORO

29

MONTAGUE TWP

37
5

PLUMSTED TWP

29

ROCKAWAY TWP

27

SANDYSTON-WALPACK TWP

37

NEW HANOVER TWP

State Total

•

2500

8,645,303

61,662

3300

9,357,881

165,599

1.77

3540

5,213,535

664,690

12.75

4190

26,273,634

946,328

3.60

4490

51,988,631

300,874

0.58

4650

3,135,890

352,957

11.26

3,513,640

Question:
How many school districts received funding under the Supporting
Effective Instruction State Grants program? Please summarize the types of programs,
personnel, and services that have been supported with this funding.
Answer: 631 LEAs are eligible for $51,484,513 of Title IIA funds for the 2016-2017
school year (July 1, 2016-June 30, 2017). The current Elementary and Secondary
Education Act (ESEA) grants are still operational so the most current cumulative
spending data for the school districts reported below is from the 2015-2016 school
year. New Jersey was awarded $52,363,316 of Title IIA funds for the 2015-16 school
year (July 1, 2015-June 30, 2016).
A total of $49,702,072 (including carryover from previous year) was spent by school
districts in FY2016. The largest three categories were for teachers’ salaries, noninstructional salaries and consultants to provide professional development as outlined
in the table below.
Category
Personnel:
Salaries

Amount
$10,574,344
+ benefits

Personnel:
$5,106,080
Salaries
+ benefits
Professional $13,837,677
Technical
Services

Description
teachers to reduce class size, coaches to work
with teachers and principals to support
instruction
non-instructional salary positions such as
curriculum coaches for teachers
consultants to provide professional development

9.
P.L.2015, c.266, “Abigail’s Law” (C.39:3B-26), requires that school buses manufactured
after July 17, 2016 be equipped with sensors to detect the presence of a person or object in the
front or back of the bus. The law requires that the design and installation of the sensors
conform to regulations promulgated by the State Board of Education, in consultation with the
Chief Administrator of the Motor Vehicle Commission. While regulations have been proposed,
with a public comment period that ended December 16, 2016, the State board has not taken
any subsequent action on these regulations. In discussing the cause of the delay, one
representative from the department was quoted as stating, “You’re talking from Cape May to
Sussex County, looking at all the different aspects of different districts, how they use those
buses either through their own district buses or through the companies.”
•

Question:
Please explain how factors related to geography or the entity that
owns a school bus would impact the specifications associated with the design and
6
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installation of school bus sensors. To the extent that these factors are relevant, how
are they addressed in the regulations that have been proposed?
Answer: To the extent that transportation needs vary by population density and
student need, the types of vehicles used to transport students also vary. The proposed
regulations are being revised to address these differences.
•

Question:
When does the department anticipate that the regulations will be
finalized? In the interim, how are school bus manufacturers complying with the law?
Answer: Until regulations are adopted, school districts are expected to comply with
the statutory requirement to install sensors on buses manufactured after July 17, 2016
that, at a minimum, meet the basic requirements of the statute. The Department of
Education issued guidance advising school districts of their responsibility under the
new law in a memo dated May 3, 2016. However, the Motor Vehicle Commission
(MVC) is responsible for monitoring compliance with statutes governing vehicle
standards. The MVC may be able to provide more detail regarding their methods for
ensuring that new buses meet current requirements.

10.
P.L.2015, c.219 (C.18A:46-2.4 et seq.) established the Office of the Special Education
Ombudsman in the Department of Education. The office is to provide information and support
to parents, students, and educators regarding special education rights and services. In response
to Discussion Point #12 in the Office of Legislative Services analysis of the FY 2017 department
budget recommendations, the department described its plan for creating this office and noted
that the estimated annual cost would be between $135,000 and $150,000.
•

Question:
Please confirm that this office has been established and is currently
fully staffed. If the office has not been established or is not fully staffed, please
explain the barriers that have prevented the office’s establishment and the steps that
the department is taking to resolve these issues.
Answer: It is anticipated that the ombudsman will be in place and begin work during
the 2017-2018 school year.

11.
In response to Discussion Point # 6 in the Office of Legislative Services’ analysis of the
department’s recommended FY 2017 budget, the department described, but did not provide
results from, analyses that it conducts to assess the impact of the Regional Achievement Centers
(RACs), which were created to intervene in the State’s lowest performing schools. The analyses
described in the response included: 1) an analysis of schools’ progress towards meeting
regulatory requirements to determine if they should be removed from the State’s school
improvement list; 2) analysis of trend data to determine changes in student attendance rates
and suspension rates; 3) reviewing stakeholder data to assess the value of the services provided
by the RACs; and 4) reviewing school improvement plan data to assess the fidelity with which
schools are implementing their school improvement plans. The response also noted that with
the adoption of the federal Every Student Succeeds Act, the department would have greater
flexibility in implementing interventions to improve student outcomes.
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•

Question:
Please summarize the results of the analyses that the department has
conducted to assess the performance of the RACs. To the extent possible, discuss
variation that has been observed across different RACs.
Answer: During the 2016-17 school year, the theory of action embraced by the
Regional Achievement Centers (RACs) was modified since the ESEA Waiver expired
and there was new flexibility under the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA). RAC staff
were deployed according to planned support for Priority and Focus schools. Support
plans were based on the level of support and intervention needed according to data
reviewed and input from RAC teams.
RAC performance is reviewed regularly using a variety of measures, including the
number of schools meeting exit criteria. In addition to the 12% of Priority and Focus
schools exited in 2015, the Department is expecting to exit an additional 16% of the
remaining schools due to the achievement of goals in their school improvement plans
and/or meeting other exit criteria.
Additionally, a series of focus groups were conducted with principals and
superintendents from Priority and Focus schools to evaluate the work of the
RACs. Principals highlighted the value of leadership coaching for school
administrators, coaching on instructional strategies and the need to align school and
district level efforts.
The Department has not conducted a comparison across RACs since their number of
schools, configurations and identified needs vary.

•

Question:
To the extent that the State’s draft plan for the Every Student Succeeds
Act (ESSA) does not mention the RACs, except in response to comments received by
stakeholders, please describe the department’s vision for the RACs under the ESSA.
Answer: Under ESSA, the Department is aligning supports for educators, schools and
students across divisions within the Department. Three levels of support will be
offered. Level one is general information and resources for all schools and districts in
the state. Level two includes a more specific level of support for districts identified as
needing assistance based on a New Jersey Quality Single Accountability Continuum
(NJ QSAC) review or districts with school(s) identified for targeted support and
improvement due to a low performing subgroup(s) of students.
Level 3 supports will be provided to districts that have schools identified as in need of
comprehensive support and improvement and/or have a significant number of schools
(three or more) in need of targeted support and improvement. These districts also
might have district improvement plans resulting from an NJ QSAC review. The RAC
system will be redesigned into comprehensive support networks. These networks will
have fewer, but more targeted, staff who will work more closely with the county
offices and other DOE staff with expertise in the needs of specific areas or with
subgroups of students.
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The Department’s approach to support will be focused on coaching and building the
capacity of district and school leaders and coaches and to provide tools for districts
to assess their own needs and develop their own plans to improve
performance. Additionally the redesigned system will offer the right level and type of
assistance to districts based on need rather than simply on NJQSAC or ESSA
accountability designation.
•

Question:
What are the current year and projected FY 2018 expenditures from
State, federal, and other sources, respectively, for operating the RACs?
Answer:
Funding Source
Federal
State

Current Budget (FY17)
$6,800,000
$2,884,000

A final budget is not available for FY 18.
12.
Among its total capital assets, the State has considerable land holdings, valued by the
FY 2016 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report at about $5.22 billion (Land and Easements,
pg. 26). Land and easements may be held for future use, restricted as to future uses, or not
needed for public purposes and available for sale, lease or other disposition. Knowledge about
the extent, location, condition and intended use of these properties and property rights does
not appear to be readily available.
There could be potentially beneficial uses of some
properties, other than those intended by the state agency in control of the properties,
depending on the size, location and condition of those properties.
•

Question:
Please list each property under ownership or control of the
department comprising unimproved or vacant land 1 acre or more in size, excluding
land comprising all or part of a State park, recreation or wildlife management area,
identifying each property by county and municipal location, street address, tax map
block and lot number and, if available, Global Positioning System coordinates. Please
provide the size of the property, its current use, intended future use within the next
five years, and any known or suspected environmental contamination that would
impede its future use. Please also describe any deed restrictions affecting current and
future use. What are the department’s policies and procedures for determining
future uses of its land holdings that further the department’s mission, and for allowing
beneficial uses of its land in ways that are outside the department’s traditional
mission?
Answer: If a DOE owned property becomes vacant an assessment is done to
determine if the property can be used by the agency for other DOE purposes. If the
property is no longer necessary to the Department in meeting its mission, the
Department of the Treasury is notified. Current law establishes the procedure for its
disposition.
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13.
The Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting in the Department of the
Treasury sent a notification to the Joint Budget Oversight Committee that it will make a
supplemental appropriation of $3.3 million to the department’s Emergency Fund account
pursuant to language included in the FY 2017 Appropriations Act. According to that language
provision, the appropriation is to be used to fund approved applications following a needs
assessment conducted by the department. The notification stated that the funding is for the
Educational Information and Resource Center (EIRC), which has stated that it will cease
operations.
•

Question:
Please provide a copy of the application submitted by the EIRC and the
department’s needs assessment. Is the supplemental appropriation intended to allow
the EIRC to continue to operate or to resolve any deficit as it ends its operations? If
the answer is the former, does the department anticipate the need to continue to
provide similar amounts of funding to the EIRC in future fiscal years?
Answer: The supplemental appropriation will help transition operations and ensure
the continuation of important services without interruption, such as internet service
to school districts (essential for PARCC testing, which is underway), and the Learning
Resource Center for the southern region of the state. The EIRC’s application for
emergent funding is attached.
An ongoing needs assessment by a state budget manager in the EIRC is being made in
coordination with the Department. Further information is included within the
attached needs assessment.

10

Fiscal Year 2017 Emergency Aid Needs Assessment for the
Educational Information and Resources Center (EIRC)

Pursuant to the FY2017 Appropriations Act, L. 2016, c. 10, § 34, subject to the approval
of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting, notwithstanding any law or regulation
to the contrary, Emergency Aid may be provided to a district following a district needs assessment
conducted by the Department of Education. This document is a summary of the needs assessment
of the EIRC conducted by the Department to determine the need for provision of Emergency Aid
to the EIRC.
History and Background of the EIRC
The EIRC is a statutorily created (18A:6-95.1) local education agency (LEA) established,
“to provide, upon request, support and assistance to teachers, administrators, parent and
community groups, schools and colleges, the Department of Education, and other public
agencies, through the delivery of materials, techniques, and expertise to improve school
and community programs and services.”
The EIRC is a unique entity in that it is designated as an LEA despite not directly enrolling
any students. Although there are statutory provisions for direct state appropriations (18A:6-95.3),
the EIRC has not received state funding from the legislature since 2010. The enacting statute
included a favorable transfer of asset requirement for the EIRC which helped it assume operation
of the Department of Education’s Learning Resource Center (LRC) for the southern part of the
state (18A:6-95.4).
According to the EIRC, the organization currently provides some form of services to
approximately 80% of the State’s school districts. In addition, services are provided to county and
local governments, as well as four State agencies. The EIRC provides the internet and phone
connection for the 911 emergency service of Gloucester County. In addition, it provides internet
service, cloud storage, and IT help desk service for 24 school districts – the loss of which would
severely impact each district’s ability to implement the upcoming PARCC testing, which begins
on March 27, 2017. The 911 emergency service for Gloucester County is of note, but the EIRC
also is responsible for various levels of services or staffing for the Department of Education, the
Department of Human Services, the Department of Children and Families, and the Department of
Agriculture. Specifically, for the Department of Education, the EIRC has an agreement to run the
Learning Resource Center – South located in Camden County College, and currently provides one
agency contracted employee. In addition the EIRC provides staffing, funded through federal
programs, for approximately 14 current DHS and DCF employees. In short, public agencies all
across the state rely on the EIRC.

Emergency Conditions Existing at the EIRC Necessitating Emergency Aid
On August 1, 2017, a new Executive Director was named to lead the EIRC, followed one
month later by a new Business Administrator. While a new leadership team was put in place, the
Board, consisting of twenty-one members, has remained intact. The new leadership team quickly
became aware of inconsistent and improper fiscal management of the organization. The EIRC had
been operating for several years with a structural deficit that was funded by ongoing lines of credit,
despite a statutory prohibition on such loans. The EIRC was using these loans to cover current
expenses in order to continue providing services at a net loss. In an effort to salvage the
organization, in January the Board instituted layoffs of about 20 employees among other costsaving measures. Despite correcting for this prior mismanagement, the EIRC is projecting a deficit
of about $3.3 million for the current fiscal year.
At the EIRC’s board of directors meeting on March 8, 2017, the board reviewed the
organization’s prior year audit and an assessment of the current fiscal situation. The board voted
to begin winding down operations, with most expected to cease by March 31st and some others to
conclude in April. Currently the EIRC employs 44 grant-funded staff, and after the January layoffs
42 employees remain directly employed by the EIRC. The essential nature of some of the services
provided by the EIRC, most notably the internet service to school districts and internet and 911
services for some municipalities and Gloucester County, combined with the limited time to
transition these services elsewhere, requires a gradual, rather than sudden, wind-down.
Conclusion
In order to prevent a disruption to essential services provided by the EIRC, we recommend
that funding through Emergency Aid is provided to the EIRC by March 31, 2017, a state monitor
or budget manager is appointed to oversee fiscal operations, and to begin work stabilizing the
EIRC’s operation. The total FY2017 need for the EIRC to maintain operations through the end of
the fiscal year is estimated to be $3,323,817.
The Department recommends that Emergency Aid be provided to help transition operations
and ensure that all services continue without interruption. Therefore, based on the needs
assessment described herein, the Department of Education has determined that emergency
conditions existing in the EIRC, in particular the structural deficit and the essential services
threatened by an immediate shutdown of the LEA, warrant the provision of $1,118,600 in
Emergency Aid by March 31, 2017. Current estimates show that the total funding needed to
maintain critical operations may rise to a total of $3,323,817 to complete the fiscal year, but
additional disbursements to the EIRC will be made after ongoing assessments are completed by
the state monitor or budget manager in coordination with the Department. We recommend that
any further allocations of Emergency Aid during FY2017 are made only after such determinations
are made and the total aid does not exceed $3,323,817.

